






118 North Clark Street
Chicago, ILBoard of Commissioners of Cook

County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 125-3423 Name: The Gordian Group, Inc., Greenville, South Carolina

Status:Type: Contract Amendment Approved

File created: In control:7/16/2025 Asset Management Committee

On agenda: Final action:7/24/2025 9/18/2025

Title: PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Department(s):  Department of Capital Planning and Policy

Vendor:  The Gordian Group, Inc., Greenville, South Carolina

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to extend and increase contract

Good(s) or Service(s):  Professional Services

Original Contract Period: 8/1/2020 - 11/30/2022, with two (2), one (1) year renewal options

Proposed Amendment Type: Extension and Increase

Proposed Contract Period:  Extension period 12/1/2025 - 11/30/2027

Total Current Contract Amount Authority:  $4,341,900.00

Original Approval (Board or Procurement):  Board, 7/30/2020, $4,192,000.00

Increase Requested:  $4,000,000.00

Previous Board Increase(s):  11/21/2024, $149,900.00

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s): N/A

Previous Board Renewals:  9/21/2023, 12/1/2023 - 11/30/2024

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Renewals:  12/20/2022, 12/1/2022 - 11/30/2023

Previous Board Extension(s): 11/21/2024, 12/1/2024 - 11/30/2025

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Extension(s): N/A

Contract Utilization: The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise
Ordinance via: direct participation.

Potential Fiscal Impact:  FY 2026 $2,000,000.00, FY 2027 $2,000,000.00

Accounts:
11569.1031.11190.560105.00000.00000/11569.1031.11190.560107.00000.00000 (Capital
Improvement Program)

Contract Number(s):  1755-16175

Summary:  This extension and increase will allow The Gordian Group, as Administrator, to continue
providing management services for the Job Order Contracting (JOC) Program. The JOC program

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 12/12/2025Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™



provides an alternate procurement method that enables the County to rapidly engage multiple capital
construction projects simultaneously. The JOC Program consists of the JOC administrator and JOC
Construction Contractors.

This contract was awarded through a publicly advertised Request for Proposals process in
accordance with the Cook County Procurement Code. The Gordian Group, Inc. was awarded the
contract based on established evaluation criteria.

Sponsors:

Indexes: EARL MANNING, Director, Office of Capital Planning and Policy

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approveBoard of Commissioners9/18/2025 1 Pass

Asset Management Committee9/17/2025 1

referBoard of Commissioners7/24/2025 1 Pass

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Department(s):  Department of Capital Planning and Policy

Vendor:  The Gordian Group, Inc., Greenville, South Carolina

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to extend and increase contract

Good(s) or Service(s):  Professional Services

Original Contract Period: 8/1/2020 - 11/30/2022, with two (2), one (1) year renewal options

Proposed Amendment Type: Extension and Increase

Proposed Contract Period:  Extension period 12/1/2025 - 11/30/2027

Total Current Contract Amount Authority:  $4,341,900.00

Original Approval (Board or Procurement):  Board, 7/30/2020, $4,192,000.00

Increase Requested:  $4,000,000.00

Previous Board Increase(s):  11/21/2024, $149,900.00

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s): N/A

Previous Board Renewals:  9/21/2023, 12/1/2023 - 11/30/2024

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Renewals:  12/20/2022, 12/1/2022 - 11/30/2023

Previous Board Extension(s): 11/21/2024, 12/1/2024 - 11/30/2025

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Extension(s): N/A

Contract Utilization: The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via: direct

File #: 25-3423, Version: 1

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 12/12/2025Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™



File #: 25-3423, Version: 1

participation.

Potential Fiscal Impact:  FY 2026 $2,000,000.00, FY 2027 $2,000,000.00

Accounts:
11569.1031.11190.560105.00000.00000/11569.1031.11190.560107.00000.00000 (Capital Improvement Program)

Contract Number(s):  1755-16175

Summary: This extension and increase will allow The Gordian Group, as Administrator, to continue providing
management services for the Job Order Contracting (JOC) Program. The JOC program provides an alternate procurement
method that enables the County to rapidly engage multiple capital construction projects simultaneously. The JOC
Program consists of the JOC administrator and JOC Construction Contractors.

This contract was awarded through a publicly advertised Request for Proposals process in accordance with the Cook
County Procurement Code. The Gordian Group, Inc. was awarded the contract based on established evaluation criteria.

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 12/12/2025Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™





SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE
BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED
ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

B

GORD

3,000,000

07/01/2025

HDO G27632348

SEA-003577748-29

X

2,000,000

5,000,000

SCF C68933304 (WI)

X

X

19445

5,000,000

Self-Insured Retention: $100,000

               Attn: Fortive.certrequest@marsh.com

N

X

Contractual Liability

07/01/2024

18

07/01/2025

07/01/2024

PROD LIAB - CLM MADE

07/01/2025

ISA H08873318

Professional Liability

A

6,000,000

3,000,000

20702
National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA

2,000,000

X

C

X

Cook County elected officials are named as Additional Insureds in regards to the General Liability Policy where required by written contract.  General liability coverage evidenced herein is considered primary and 

07/11/2024

07/01/2024

3,000,000

Re: Contract No. 1755-16175

Broad Form PD

X

07/01/2024

               Chicago, IL  60602

               Cook County - Risk Management

X

non-contributory where required by written contract.

A

ACE Fire Underwriters Insurance Company

CN117677530-GORD1-GAWUC-24-

Limit

10,000

07/01/2025

5,000,000

84772085

A

6,000,000

22667

3,000,000

2,000,000

07/01/2025

WLR C68933286 (AOS)

(Claims-Made) Retro Date: 7/31/2019

               1301 5th Avenue
               MARSH USA, LLC

X

               Seattle, WA  98101

               30 Patewood Drive, Bldg. 2, Suite 350
               The Gordian Group, Inc.

               Greenville, SC  29615

X

G73579569 004

07/01/2024

               118 N. Clark Street, 10th Floor

07/01/2024

A

...

07/01/2025

ACE American Insurance Company



     

  

    

        

   

  

       

    

             

                 

   

               

          

       

      

       

     
         

        

  

       

        

  

     

       

 

       

      

     

        

      

    

       

      

     

       

        

         

  

      

      

  

     

   

           



    

 

 

 

   

  

   

     

   

                         

        

   

          

         

       

  

                 

          

                 

          

                 

                  

                 

 

    







Amendment 4 increases the contract value by $4,000,000.00 from $4,341,900.00 to a revised contract value 
of $8,341,900.00 and renews the contract term for 2 years from December 1, 2025 through November 30, 
2027.

Revised MBE/WBE forms were used in the determination of the responsiveness of this contract amendment.

JC/db

  CC: Robert Stuart, OCPO
         Eric Davis, DCPP
         


















































